CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

GARDEN GROVE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK
Steven R. Jones

Safeguard all official records of the City. Mayor

Conduct municipal elections and oversee legislative administration. Kris Beard

Provide reliable, accurate, and timely information to the Mayor Pro Tem - District 1

City Council, staff, and the general public. John R. O’'Neill

Council Member - District 2

Thu-Ha Nguyen
Council Member - District 3

Patrick Phat Bui
March 22. 2018 Council Member - District 4
7

Stephanie Klopfenstein
Council Member - District 5

Kim Bernice Nguyen
Waterline Technologies, Inc. Council Member - District 6

620 Santiago Street
Santa Ana, CA 92701

Attention: Thomas R. Berrey, General Manager

Enclosed is a copy of Amendment No. 1 to the Agreement by and between the City of
Garden Grove and Waterline Technologies, Inc., to furnish all labor, materials, and for
purchase and delivery of bulk sodium hypochlorite to various City of Garden Grove
water facilities.

Sincerely,

Teresa Pomeroy, CMC
City Clerk

By: Liz Vagquez %%

Deputy City Clerk
Enclosure
C: Finance Department

Finance Department/Purchasing
Public Works Department

11222 Acacia Parkway ¢ P.0.Box 3070 ¢ Garden Grove, CA 92842
www.ci.garden-grove.ca.us



CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
AMENDMENT NO. 1

To: Furnish all labor, and materials, including certificate of analysis, for the
purchase and delivery of bulk sodium hypochlorite to various locations in the City
of Garden Grove

This Amendment No. 1 to Furnish all labor, materials and for the purchase and
delivery of bulk sodium hypochlorite to various locations in the City of Garden
Grove, is made and entered into this lﬁ day of _Marzl] 2018, by and
between the CITY OF GARDEN GROVE, hereinafter referred to as "CITY", and
Waterline Technologies, Inc., hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY entered into Contract No. 156780, effective
June 20, 2017.

WHEREAS, Contractor and CITY desire to amend the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

Section 1.0, Term and Termination, shall be revised as follows:

The CITY hereby extends the performance period from June 20, 2018 to June 19,
20109.

Section 3.0. COMPENSATION - shall be revised as follows:

The contract Price is hereby increased from $24,999.00 to a new Firm Fixed Price
of $49,998.00. This is an increase of $24,999.00 to cover the first option year of
the agreement.

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force
and effect as originally executed.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Amendment No. 1 to the
Existing Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the

date first written above.

Date: /?//3: //z(

ATTESTED:
752’{% @ng

City Clerk <~

Date: 6/(7//6 |

3-(2-¥

Date

IlCITYII
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

By: —, Cﬁ/

City’Manager

"CONTRACTOR"

By:

Name: ¥tk Dotsemoct.

Title: __YESnazaoc

If CONTRACTOR is a corporation, a
Corporate Resolution a‘nd/or
Corporate Seal is required. If a
partnership, Statement of
Partnership must be submitted to
CITY.



DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

e
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE ov1222018

PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS
CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If
SUBROGATION 1S WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this

certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER CONTI-\CT
FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY  Namk:. CLIENT CONTACT CENTER =
HOME OFFICE: P.O. BOX 328  (Asc, No, Ext): 888-333-4949 {AIC, Noj: 507-446-4664
OWATONNA, MN 55060 EObREss: CLIENTCONTACTCENTER@FEDINS.C
INSURER({S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

INSURER A: FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY 13935
INSURED 308-577-6 | INSURER B: B4 X
WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES INC —— ae
620 N SANTIAGO ST '
SANTA ANA, CA 92701-3942 INSURERID:

INSURER E:

INSURER F:

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 53

REVISION NUMBER: 16

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS
AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
11222 ACACIA PKWY
GARDEN GROVE, CA 92840-5208

iy TYPE OF INSURANCE f.‘ﬁﬁ'sv‘,’% POLICY NUMBER (IBONYY | (BB T uMITS
X | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE $1,000,000
Joumesus [x] ccun BTG s100000
MED EXP (Any one person) EXCLUDED
Al YI|N 0623485 08/15/2017 08/15/2018 | PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $1,000,000
[ GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $2,000,000
| X lpouicy Tj e D Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG $2,000,000
OTHER
| AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY ey NOLE LM $1,000,000
| X | anY AuTo - BODILY INJURY (Per person)
A | |owneoavtosomy | |aivea > | v | N 0623485 08/15/2017 | 08/15/2018 [BODILY NWURY (Per aceidend
| _|HIRED AUTOS ONLY | | ',:3;‘;‘”.!‘,53, PROPERTY DAMAGE
L).(_ UMBRELLA LIAB | X | occur EACH OCCURRENCE $8,000,000
A EXCESS LIAB cLams-Mape| Y | N 0623486 08/15/2017 08/15/2018 | AGGREGATE $8,000,000
peo | [RETENTION
WORKERS COMPENSATION |PER = ATUTEI OTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY Y1 )
ANY PROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE NiA E.L EACH ACCIDENT
?;n:zxn::ns::):xcwn:m E.L DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE
1f yes, describe unde
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below B L e L
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORD 101, Addifonal Schodule, may be if more spacs is required)
SEE ATTACHED PAGE
gpproved as 1o insurance languupe
CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION
308-577-6 53 16

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Mehud € Vonn

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




AGENCY CUSTOMER ID: 308-577-6

_— Loc#

®

ACORD

— ADDITIONAL REMARKS SCHEDULE page _1 of _1

AGENCY NAMED INSURED

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES INC

620 N SANTIAGO ST

POLICY NUMBER

SEE CERTIFICATE # 53.16 SANTA ANA, CA §2701-9542
CARRIER NAIC CODE

SEE CERTIFICATE # 53.16 EFFECTIVE DATE: SEE CERTIFICATE # 53.16
ADDITIONAL REMARKS

THIS ADDITIONAL REMARKS FORM IS A SCHEDULE TO ACORD FORM,
FORM NUMBER: 25 FORM TITLE: CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

RE: DELIVERY OF CHEMICALS FOR WATER TREATMENT FACILITY.
ADDITIONAL INSURED ALSO INCLUDES CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ITS

OFFICERS, OFFICIALS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS.

UMBRELLA FOLLOWS FORM. UMBRELLA POLICY SITS OVER THE

GENERAL LIABILITY AND AUTO LIABILITY POLICIES. UNDERLYING ENDORSEMENTS APPLY TO THE EXCESS POLICY."/
BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE INCLUDES POLLUTION LIABILITY VIA THE CA 99 48, POLLUTION LIABILITY - BROADENED COVERAGE

FOR COVERED AUTOS.

BUSINESS AUTO POLICY INCLUDES THE MCS-90 ENDORSEMENT.

FOR REASONS OTHER THAN NON-PAYMENT OF PREMIUM, 30 DAYS NOTICE WILL BE PROVIDED TO THE CERTIFICATE-HOLDER IN THE
EVENT THAT THE ISSUING COMPANY CANCELS THE POLICY BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE OF THE POLICY.

INSURANCE PROVIDED BY THE GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE IS PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY OVER OTHER INSURANCE.
COMMERCIAL UMBRELLA FOLLOWS FORM ACCORDING TO THE TERMS, CONDITIONS, AND ENDORSEMENTS FOUND IN THE COMMERCIAL

UMBRELLA POLICY.

ACORD 101 (2008/01)

© 2008 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved,

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD



G L EEULN

. L .
gyt esiind T tes thrit S Veav L ]
e = HROH H Y i.zxf}.'} H

POLICY NUMBER: 0623485 \'/ COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

CG 201004 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - SCHEDULED PERSON OR
ORGANIZATION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE
Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organizations: Location{s) Of Covered Operations
CITY OF GARDEN GROVE See IL-F-40-0003

11222 ACACIA PWKY
GARDEN GROVE CA 92840

nformation required to complete this Schedule, if not shown abave, will be shown in the Declarations.

A. Section {I - Who Is An Insured Is amended fo B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization{s) shown in the Schedule, bul only
with respect to liabilty for “bodily injury”.
“property damage” or “personal and advertising
njury” caused, in whole or in part, by:

1. Your acls or omissions; or

2. The acts or omissions of those acting on your
behalf,

in the performance of your ongoing operations for

additional insureds, the following additional
exclusions apply:

This insurance does not apply to “bodily injury” or

“property damage” occurring after:

1. ARl work, including materials, parts or
equipment furnished in connection with such
work, on the project (other than service,
maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or
on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the

the addilional insured(s) at the location(s) location of the covered operations has been
designated above. completed; or
However: 2. That portion of "your work” out of which the

1. The insurance afforded to such additional injury or damage arises has been put 1o its

. . intended use by any person or organization
::3:_":: donly applies to the extent permitied by other than another contractor or subcontractor

engaged In performing operations for a
2. If coverage provided to the additional insured principal as a part of the same project.
is required by a conlract or agraement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement fo
provide for such addilional insured.

WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES INC
620 N SANTIAGO ST
SANTA ANA CA 92701

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012 Page 1 of 2

CG 201004 13 Policy Number: 0623485 Transaction Effective Date: 01-31-2018

approved 88 to inmmenca language




Y :tagé.':,,»( 1o, .z

. " L:.(-'.l‘d A1TANG

Page 20f 2
CG 201004 13

§ivateas onsal o L Tryretyl darnd Garavieal
HEI SR ST i..f\);xi,-’ SR OO RN I PRI RS

C. With respect lo the insurance afforded o these

additional insureds, the following is added to
Section 1l - Limits Of Insurance:

if coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the most we
will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the
amount of insurance:

1. Required by the contract or agreement; or

Policy Number: 0623485

RIS
PIBRY
<

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
insurance shown in the Declarations,

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall nol increase the
applicable Limits of Insurance shown in the
Declarations.

© Insurance Services Office, Inc., 2012

Transaction Effective Date: 01-31-2018



EXTENSION ENDORSEMENT
Extension - CG 20 10 - CITY OF GARDEN GROVE

ANY COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO
THE DELIVERY OF CHEMICALS AND SUPPLIES FOR THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE OR

VARIOUS LOCATIONS IN THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE. ADDITIONAL INSURED ALSO

INCLUDES CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ITS OFFICERS, OFFICIALS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES
AND VOLUNTEERS.

IL-F-40-0003 (05-10) Policy Number: 0623485 Transaction Effective Date: 01-31-2018

Reviewed approved as to inewanoe language




seaiiyed st sl oy . i 9 fnre gl st VA cuirdrasn
Lw A TR I LANAY 138 i feited Pipfindi PROAN ity BsTi Lanigitiad

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 203704 13

POLICY NUMBER: 0823485 /

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED - OWNERS, LESSEES OR
CONTRACTORS - COMPLETED OPERATIONS

This endorseiment modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Name Of Additional Insured Person(s)
Or Organization(s)
ICITY OF GARDEN GROVE

11222 ACACIA PWKY
GARDEN GROVE CA 92840

Location And Description Of Compieted Operations

ANY COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS
ENDORSEMENT APPLIES ONLY TO THE DELIVERY
OF CHEMICALS TO CERTHOLDER LOCATIONS.
ADDITIONAL INSURED ALSO INCLUDES CITY OF
GARDEN GROVE ITS OFFICERS, OFFICIALS,
AGENTS., EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown In the Deciarations.

A. Section Il - Who Is An Insured is amended to B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these

additional insureds. the following is added to

include as an additional insured the person(s) or
organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only with
respect to lability for "bodily injury” or “property
damage” caused, in whole or in part, by "your
work” at the location designated and described in
the Schedule of this endorsement performed for
that additional insured and included in the
"products-compleled operations hazard”.

Howaver:

1. The insurance afforded to such additional
insured only applies to the extent permitted by
law; and

2. If coverage provided to the additional insured is
required by a contract or agreement, the
insurance afforded to such additional insured
will not be broader than that which you are
required by the contract or agreement to
provide for such additional insured.

Section {lI - Limits Of Insurance:

If coverage provided to the additional insured is

required by a contract or agreement, the most we

will pay on behalf of the additional insured is the

amount of insurance:

1. Reaquired by the contract or agreement; or

2. Available under the applicable Limits of
Insurance shown in the Declarations;

whichever is less.

This endorsement shall not increase the applicable

Limils of Insurance shown in the Declarations.

WATERLINE TECHMNOLOGIES INC
620 N SANTIAGO ST
SANTA ANACA 92701

© Insurance Services Office. Inc., 2012 Page 1of 1

CG203704 13 Policy Number: 0623485 Transaction Effective Date: 01-31-2018

Reviewed spproved as to inewranoe lenguage




Cai@reriaret it ihnal st PEtal fested Snreseal svedts e oy i
L% “EL".: SR EERR TR S {./".rr"ji RIS SO IS R ISR TR ~-§'.7c\v SRRy LAHEY U

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY
CG 200104 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

PRIMARY AND NONCONTRIBUTORY -
OTHER INSURANCE CONDITION

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART
PRODUCTS/COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

The following is added to the Other Insurance {2) You have agreed in writing in a contract
Condition and supersedes any provision to the or agreement that this insurance would be
contrary: primary and would not sesk contribulion

Primary And Noncontributory insurance from any other insurance available to the

This insurance is primary to and will not seek additional insured.

contribution from any other insurance
available to an additional insured under your
policy provided thai:

{1) The additional insured is @ Named ihsured
under such other insurance; and

© Insurance Services Office, inc., 2012 Page 1of 1
CG20010413 Policy Number: 0623485 Transaction Effective Date: 01-31-2018




P
s

RYCPAN

}

Yegadls
VAR

FEDERATED INSURANCE COMPANIES

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE PART

INSURED:
WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES INC
620 N SANTIAGO ST

SANTA ANA CA 92701

1.

WHO IS AN INSURED for "bodily injury” and “property damage” liabillly is amended te include the Additional
Iinsured specified below but only with respact to liability arising out of your operations or premises owned by
or rented to you.
The insurance does not apply to “bodily injury” or "property damage” liability arising out of the sole
nagligence of tha Additional Insurad named below.

We agree to notify the Additional Insured named bsalow at the address stated below of any cancellation of, or
material change to, this policy.

Relationship of the Additional Insured 1o the Insured:

ANY COVERAGE PROVIDED BY THIS ENDORSEMENT APPLIES
ONLY TO THE DELIVERY OF CHEMICALS AND SUPPLIES FOR
THE CITY OF GARDEN GROVE. ADDITIONAL INSURED ALSO

INCLUDES CITY OF GARDEN GROVE ITS OFFICERS,
OFFICIALS, AGENTS, EMPLOYEES AND VOLUNTEERS.

Additional insured Name and Address:

CITY OF GARDEN GROVE
11222 ACACIA PWKY
GARDEN GROVE CA 92840

CA-F-75 (10-13)

Inciudes copyrighted material of insurance Services Office, Inc. with its permission.

Policy Number: 0623485

Rovioesd approved ss o Inswance language

isk Msnagement

3/~

Transaction Effective Date: 02-14-2018




B NE L.
(R ACIE N

T

£ 3 R B s Gt sl B v ot e < st
TR R S LRSS RS S0RC SO RIF IS Sl T

SR ST
Wl X &

b

o 3
i
#x

COMMERCIAL AUTO
CA 99 4810 13

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

POLLUTION LIABILITY - BROADENED COVERAGE
FOR COVERED AUTOS - BUSINESS AUTO AND
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORMS

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM
MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless
modified by the endorsemenl.

A. Covered Autos Liability Coverage [s changed as
follows:

1

2,

Paragraph a. of the Poliution Exclusion applies
only {o liability assumed under a contract or
agreement

Wilth respect {o the coverage afforded by
Paragraph A.1. above, Exclusion B.6. Care,
Custody Or Control does not apply.

B. Changes in Definitions
fFor the purposes of this endorsement, Paragraph

o.

of the Definitions Seclion is replaced by the

following:

"Covered poliution cost or expense” does not
include any cost or expense arising out of the
actual, alleged or threatened discharge,
dispersal, seepage, migration, release or
escape of “pollutants”:

a. Before the “poliutants* or any
properly in which the “poliutants” are
contained are moved from the place
where they are accepted by the
“insured” for movement into or onto
the covared "auto”; or

b. After the “pollutants” or any property
in  which the “pollutanis® are

D. "Covered pollution cost or expense” means contained are moved from the
any cost or expense arising out of. covered “auto” to the place where
1. Any request, demand, order or statutory they are finally delivered, disposed of
or requlatory requirement that any or abandoned by the "insured”.
“insured” or others test for, monitor, clean Paragraphs a. and b. above do not apply
up, remove, contain, lreat, deloxify or to "accidents” that occur away from
neutralize, or in any way respond to, or premises owned by or rented to an
assess the effects of “pollutants”, or "insured” with respect to “poliutants” not
2. Any claim or "suit” by or on behalf of a in or upon a covered "auto” if:
governmental authority for damages (1) The "pollutants” or any property in
becaqsa of lesling -for, monu?ring. which the “pollutants® are
cleaning up, removing, containing. conlained are upsel, ovedurned
treating, detoxifying or neutralizing, or in or damaged as a result of the
any way responding lo or assessing the maintenance or use of a coverad
effects of "pollutants”. “auto”; and
{2) The discharge. dispersal, seepage.
migration, release or escape of the
“pollutants” is caused directly by
such upset, overturn or damage.
CA 9948 10 13 © Insurance Services Office, inc., 2011 Page 1 of 1

Reviewed apptoved as to insirance language

3-/Y/P



Corierges] teerd Oy
P
CA
FORM MCS 80 OMB NO. 2126-0008

ENDORSEMENT FOR
MOTOR CARRIER POLICIES OF INSURANCE FOR PUBLIC LIABILITY
UNDER SECTIONS 28 AND 30 OF THE MOTOR CARRIER ACT OF 1980

l1ssued o WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES INC ot SANTA ANA CA

Dateg st  Owatonna, MN 55060 s 14th Fabruary ,20 18

day of

Amending Policy No 0823485 Effective Date 08-15-2017

FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Name of insurance Company

Countersigned by W
uthofized Company Represenaive

The policy to which this endorsement Is attached provides primary or @xcess insurance, gs Indicated by “[X}", lor thelimits shown:
mr each accident.

D This Insurance is excess and the company shall not be llable for amounts in excess of § for each actident in excess of

the underiying imitot§ for each accident.

Whenever raquired by the Federal Momr Carner Safety Administration (FMCSA), the company agrees to fumish the FMCSA a duplk:ate of sald

poticy and all its endorsements The company alst agrees, upon telephone raquest by an authorized represertative of the FMCSA, In
verity that the policy is in force as of a particuiar date. The telephone number o call is: 868-333-4848

Cancellaton of this endorsement may be sttected by the company of the insured by giving (1) thirty-five (35) days hotice in writing to the other
party {said 35 days notice to commence {rom the date the notice Is mailed, proof of malling shail be sufficient proot of notice), and (2} if the
insured Is subject to the FMCSA’s registration requirements under 49 U .5.C. 13901, by providing thirty (30} days notice to the FMCSA (sald 30
days notice to commence from the date the notice (s received by th FMCSA at its office in Washington, D.C.).

DEFINITIONS AS USED IN THIS ENDORSEMENT

Accident includes continuous or repeated exposure to conditions which
resuits In bodily injury, property damage, or environmental damage
which the insured neither expected nor intended.

Motor Vehicle means a land vehicle, machine, truck, tractor, trafler, or
samitraiiar propalled qr drawn by mechanical powar and used on a
highway for transporting property, or any combination thereot

Badily injtry means injury to tha body, sickness, or disease to any
person, including ceath resuiting from any of these

Property Damage means damage o or loss of use of tengibie property,
Environmental Restoration masns restituion for the loss, damege, or
destruction of natural resources arising out of the accidental dischargs,
dispersal, release or escape indo or upon the land, atmosphere,
watsrcourse, or body of waier, of any commodity transported by a motor
carifer. This shall incluse the cost of removal and the cost of necessary
measures taken t minimize of miligate damage to human heaith, the
natural environment, fish, shellfish, and wikdife,

Public Liabliity means llability for bodlly infury, property damage, and
envircnmantial restoraton

The Insurance policy to which this endorsement |s attached provides
automobile kability insurance and Is amended to assure compliance
by the insureq, within the limits stated herein, as a motor carrier of
property, with Sections 29 and 30 of the Motor Carrler Act of 1980
and the rules and reguiations of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration {FMCSA).

In consideration of the premium stated In the policy to which this
endorsement Is attached, the insurer (the company) agrees to pay,
within the Umits of liabiilty described herein, any final judgment
recovered against the insured for public iiability resulting from
negligence In the operation, malntenance or use 6f motor vehicles
subject to the financial responsibiiity requirements of Section 29 and
30 of the Motor Carrder Act ol 1980 regardless of whether or not
each motor vehicle is specifically described in the policy and
whether or not such negligence occurs on any route or in any
territory authorized to be served by the insured or elsewhere. Such
Insurance as Is afforded, for public fiability, does not apply to Injury
to or death of the insured’s employees while engaged In the course
of thelr employment, or property transported by the Insured,
designated as cargo. it Is understood and agreed that no condition,
provision, stipulation, or limitation contained in the policy, this
endorsement, or any other endorsement thereon, or vicliation
_thereot, shall relieve the company from llabllity or from the payment

of any linal judgment, withia the Himits of llabliity herein described,
irrespective of the financial cendition, insolvency or bankruptcy of
the insured. However, all terms, conditions, and limitations in the
policy to which the endorsement is altached shall remain in full
force and effect as binding between the insured and the company.
The insured agrees to reimburse the company for any payment
made by the company oh account ol any accident, claim, or sult
invoiving a breach of the terms of the policy, and for any payment
that the company would not have been obligated to rake under the
provisions of the policy except for the agreement contained in this
endersement.

it Is further understood and agreed that, upon failura of the company
to pay any final judgment recovered again the Insured as provided
herein, the Judgment creditor may maintain an action in any court of
competent jurisdiction against the company fto compel such
payment.

The limits of the company's liabllity tor the amounis prasciibed in
this endorsement apply separately to each accident and any
payment under the policy because of any one accidenl shail not
operate to reduce the lability of the company for the payment of
final judgments resuiting trom any other accident

THE SCHEDULE OF LIMITS SHOWN OM THE REVERSE SIDE DBES NOY PROVIOE COVERAGE. Tha Iimits shown in ha are for only
Page 1 of 2
MCS-80 (09-09) Policy Number: 0623485 Transaction Effective Date: 02-14-2018

R "
Suicwed ay T a8t mdiranen |
o language

R =" Manayement

S/Ypp



CA

vv.z

LRV

SCHEDULE OF LIMITS
PUBUIC UABILITY

Type ol carriage

Commodity transported

Jan. 1, 1969

1

For-hire {In interstate or foreign

commerce, with 8 gross vehicle weight
rating of 10000 or more pounds).

Property (nonhazardous)

$750,000

2)

Far-nire and Private (In intersiate,
foreign or intrastate commerce, with a
gross vehicle welght rating of 10,000 or
more pounds)

Hazardous substances as defined In 49 CFR 1713,

transparted in targo tanks, portable @nks, or hopper-
type vehicles with capacities In excess of 3,500 water
galians, or in butk Divisions 1.1, 12, and 1.3 materiais.
Clvision 2.3, Hazard Zone A, or Division 6.1, Packing
Group !, Hazard Zore A material, in buik Division 21
or 2.2; or highway route controlled quantities of 8
Class T maierial, as defined in 49 CFR 173403

$5,000,000

(3)

Far-nire and Private (in intarstate or
foreign commerce, tn any quantity, or in
intrastate commerce, in butk only; with
a gross vehicle weight rating of 10.000
or more pounds).

O listad i 49 CFR 172101; hazardous waste,

hazardous materials, and bhazardos  substances
defined In 49 CFR 1718 and Hsted In 49 CFR 172101,
bul not mentioned in {2) above or {4) below.

$1,000,060

4)

For-hire and Privale {in interstate or
foreign commerce, with a gross vehicle
weight rating of less than 10.000
pounds).

Any quantty of Dwision 1.1, 12, OF 1.3 matenal; any

quantity of a Divislon 2.3, Hazard Zane A, or Division
81, Packing Group |, Hazard Zone A matenat or highway
route controlied quantiies of a Class 7 materiai as defined
in 43 CFR 173.403

$5,000,000

MCS-90 (08-09)

Policy Number: 0623485

Page 2 of2

Transaction Effective Date: 02-14-2018



Federated Internal Copy - fonts and format may vary from original

umB

FORM MCS 90 OMB NO. 2126-0008

ENDORSEMENT FOR
MOTOR CARRIER POLICIES OF INSURANCE FOR PUBLIC LIABILITY
UNDER SECTIONS 29 AND 30 OF THE MOTOR CARRIER ACT OF 1980

issued to WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES INC of SANTA ANA CA
Dated at Owatonna, MN 55060 this 17th day of August ,20 17
Amending Policy No 0623486 Effective Date 08-15-2017

Name of Insurance Company FEDERATED MUTUAL INSURANCE COMPANY

Countersigned by :ﬁ E - h
uthorized Company Representative

The policy to which this endorsement Is attached provides primary or excess Insurance, as indicated by “[X]*, for the limits shown:

I:]Thls insurance is primary and the company shall not be liable for amounts in excess of $

for each accident

.This insurance Is excess and the company shall not be liable for amounts in excessofs $% 000,000 for each accident In excess

of the undertying limitots $1,000,000

for each accident.

Whenever required by the Federal Motor Carrier Safety Administration (FMCSA), the company agrees to furnish the FMCSA a duplicate of sald
policy and all its endorsements The company also agrees, upon telephone request by an authorized representative of the FMCSA, to

verify that the policy is In force as of a particular date. The telephone number to call is:

888-333-4949

Cancellation of this endorsement may be effected by the company of the insured by giving (1) thirty-five (35) days notice In writing to the other
party (said 35 days notice to commence from the date the notice Is mailed, proot of malling shall be sufficlent proot of notice), and (2) if the
Insured Is subject to the FMCSA’s registration requirements under 49 U.S.C. 13901, by providing thirty {30) days notice to the FMCSA (said 30
days notice to commence from the date the notice is received by th FMCSA at its office in Washington, D.C.).

DEFINITIONS AS USED IN THIS ENDORSEMENT

Accident Includes continuous or repeated exposure to conditions which
results in bodily injury, property damage, or environmental damage
which the insured neither expected nor intended.

Motor Vehicle means a land vehicle, machine, truck tractor, trailer, or
semitraller propelled or drawn by mechanical power and used on a
highway for transporting property, or any combination thereot

Bodily Injury means Injury to the body, sickness, or disease to any
person, including death resulting from any of these

Property Damage means damage to or loss of use of tangible property.

Environmental Restoration means restitution for the loss, damage, or

destruction of natural resources arising out of the accidental discharge,
dispersal, release or escape into or upon the land, atmosphere,
watercourse, or body of water, of any commodity transported by a motor
carrier. This shall include the cost of removal and the cost of necessary
measures taken to minimize or mitigate damage to human health, the
natural environment, fish, shellfish, and wildlife.

Public Liability means liability for bodily injury, property damage, and
environmental restoration

The insurance policy to which this endorsement Is attached provides
automobile liability insurance and is amended to assure compliance
by the Insured, within the limits stated herein, as a motor carrier of
property, with Sections 29 and 30 of the Motor Carrier Act of 1980
and the rules and regulations of the Federal Motor Carrier Safety
Administration (FMCSA).

In consideration of the premium stated in the policy to which this
endorsement Is attached, the insurer (the company) agrees to pay,
within the limits of liabllity described herein, any final judgment
recovered against the insured for public liability resulting from
negligence in the operation, maintenance or use of motor vehicles
subject to the financial responsibility requirements ot Section 29 and
30 of the Motor Carrier Act of 1980 regardless of whether or not
each motor vehicle is specifically described in the policy and
whether or not such negligence occurs on any route or in any
territory authorized to be served by the Insured or elsewhere. Such
Insurance as is afforded, for public liabllity, does not apply to injury
to or death of the insured’s employees while engaged in the course
of their employment, or property transported by the insured,
designated as cargo. it is understood and agreed that no condition,
provision, stipulation, or limitation contained in the policy, this
endorsement, or any other endorsement thereon, or violation
thereol, shall relieve the company from liability or from the payment

of any final judgment, within the limits of liability herein described,
Irrespective of the financial condition, insolvency or bankruptcy of
the Insured. However, all terms, conditions, and limitations in the
policy to which the endorsement is attached shall remain in full
force and effect as binding between the insured and the company.
The Insured agrees to reimburse the company for any payment
made by the company on account of any accident, claim, or suit
involving a breach of the terms of the policy, and for any payment
that the company would not have been obligated to make under the
provisions of the policy except for the agreement contained in this
endorsement.

It is further understood and agreed that, upon failure of the company
to pay any final judgment recovered again the insured as provided
herein, the judgment creditor may malntain an action in any court of
competent jurisdiction against the company to compel such
payment.

The limits of the company’s liabllity for the amounts prescribed in
this endorsement apply separately to each accident and any
payment under the policy because of any one accident shall not
operate to reduce the llability of the company for the payment of
final judgments resulting from any other accident

THE SCHEDULE OF LIMITS SHOWN ON THE REVERSE SIDE DOES NOT PROVIDE COVERAGE. The limits shown in the schedufe are for purp only.

Page 1 of 2

MCS-90 (09-09) Policy Number: 0623486

Transaction Effective Date: 08-15-2017



Federated Internal Copy - fonts and format may vary from original

UMB
SCHEDULE OF LIMITS
PUBLIC LIABILITY
Commodi nsported Jan. 1, 198!
Type of carriage ty transpo 1989
1) For-hire (in interstate or foreign | Property {nonhazardous) $750,000
commerce, with a gross vehicle weight
rating of 10,000 or more pounds).
2) For-hire and Private (In Interstate, Hazardous substances as defined in 48 CFE 1718, $5,000,000
foreign or intrastate commerce, with a | transported in cargo tanks, portable tanks, or hopper-
gross vehicle weight rating of 10,000 or | type vehicles with capacities In excess of 3,500 water
more pounds). gallons; or in bulk Divisions 1.1, 12, and 1.3 materials.
Division 2.3, Hazard Zone A, or Division 6.1, Packing
Group |, Hazard Zone A material; in bulk Division 2.1
or 2.2; or highway route controlled quantites of a
Class 7 material, as defined in 48 CFR 173.403
3) For-hire and Private (in interstate or Qif listed In 49 CFR 172,101; hazardous waste, $1,000,000
foreign commerce, in any quantity, or in | hazardous materials, and hazardous substances
intrastate commerce, in bulk only; with | defined in 49 CFR 1718 and listed in 48 CFR 172.101,
a gross vehicle weight rating of 10,000 | but not mentioned in (2) above or (4) below.
or more pounds).
4) For-hire and Private {In interstate or Any quantity of Division 1.1, 1.2, or 1.3 material; any $5,000,000

forelgn commerce, with a gross vehicle
welght rating of less than 10,000
pounds).

quantity of a Division 2.3, Hazard Zone A, or Division
6.1, Packing Group |, Hazard Zone A material, or highway
route controlled quantities of a Class 7 material as defined
in 49 CFR 173.403

MCS-90 (09-09)

Policy Number: 0623486

Page 2 of 2

Transaction Effective Date: 08-15-2017



- WATETEC-01 ______ SROSAS
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE " 0e/3012017

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS

CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES

BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
. REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER _ﬁguEJ_ACT
S Sl M L L Tt BT {ATG Vo, Ext): (818) 986-7283 | 7% noi:(818) 986-4949
Encino, CA 91436  ABBHEss:

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE ’ NAIC #
| wsurer A :American Family Home Insurance =1~ X'\ /
INSURED INSURER B :

Wateriine Technologies, inc. | INSURERC :
620 N. Santiago St. INSURER D :
Santa Ana, CA 92701 R

| INSURERE :
| INSURERF :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR TYPE OF INSURANCE ]AMDSDD'"IS\,,”,\B,DRI POLICY NUMBER l ‘MPM°L'D°DVMEFF] mpmoum%\rmwexp \ LIMITS
COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY EACH OCCURRENCE [
DAMAGE TO RENTED
CLAIMS-MADE OCCUR PREMISES [Ea oocuronce) | §
I MED EXP (Any one person) $
PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | §
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE s
]
POLICY PR Loc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | §
OTHER; | 5
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY | (Ea accident) M $
ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) | §
OWNED SCHEDULED )
AUTOS ONLY AUTOS BODILY INJURY (Per accident) | §
H N PROPERTY DAMAGE
I Alﬁ%js ONLY RST(-)%WBEQ | (Per accident) H
$
UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE |s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $
i DED | RETENTION S s
A |WORKERS COMPENSATION . PER oTH-
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN ¢ o1 X | Rrure I | &R
ANY PROPRIETORPARTNEREXECUTIVE Yo X [2EA5WC000043900 07/01/2017 | 07/01/2018 | _ " . »cipent s 1,000,000
mrlcew MEER EXCLUDED? Y [INIa 1.000.000
andatory in NH) | EL DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE! § et/
If yes, describe under | 1,000,000
DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below i E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | § i

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Schedule, may be hed If more space Is required}
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of City of Garden Grove.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE

THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
City of Garden Grove ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
Paul Valentine

11222 Acacia Pkwy
PO Box 3070 AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Garden Grove, CA 92842 m '1)4

ACORD 25 (2016/03) © 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD




WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY WC 99 04 03
(Ed. 09-08)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT — CALIFORNIA

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not
enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Scheduie. (This agreement applies only to the
extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

You must maintain payroll records accurately segregating the remuneration of your employees while engaged in
the work described in the Schedule.

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

SCHEDULE

1. Blanket Waiver
Any person or organization for whom the Named Insured has agreed by written contract to furnish this waiver.

2. Premium:
The additional premium charge for this endorsement shall be 3 percent of the California Workers’ Compensation
premium otherwise due subject to a minimum premium of $ 750 per policy.

This endorsement changes the policy to which it is attached and is effective on the date issued unless otherwise stated.
(The information below is required only when this endorsement is issued subsequent to preparation of the policy.)

Endorsement Effective: 07-01-17 Policy No. 2EAS5WC000043900 Endorsement No.
Insured: WATERLINE TECHNOLOGIES INC Premium
insurance Company: American Family Home Insurance Company

Countersigned By:

WC99 0403 Includes copyrighted material of National Council on Compensation Insurance with its permission
(Ed. 09-08) Copyright 1983 National Council on Compensation Insurance.




